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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINODS 

Chicago e Springfield e Urbana-Champaign 

Vice President for Administration and Comptroller 

349 Henry Administration Building, MC-667 

506 S. Wright Street 

Urbana, IL 61801 

To: Members of the Board of Trustees 

Via: James J. Stukel 

President 

From: Stephen K. Rugg 

Vice President for Administration and Comptroller 

Date: September 12, 2002 

I recommend that the Board of Trustees approve a $3.05 billion fiscal year (FY) 2003 operating budget. 
The $3.05 billion operating budget represents a $173.4 million (6.0 percent) increase from FY2002. The 

Vice President for Academic Affairs and the Vice President for Administration prepared the budget and 
recommend the allocation of restricted funds in accord with the terms and conditions of the restrictions on 
the use of these funds and the allocation of unrestricted funds following: (1) the policies and institutional 
priorities established by the Board of Trustees in consultation with senior academic leaders, and (2) 
recommendations of the President, the chancellors and provosts, after consultation with deans, directors, 
and other University officers on the methods and means of best executing the Board’s policies and 

institutional priorities. 

I also zecommend that the Board authorize the President to make necessary programmatic budget 
adjustments to the approved budget up to $2.0 million in accordance with the University’s needs, the 

policies and institutional priorities established by the Board of Trustees, and within total income as it 
accrues. Individual programmatic budget adjustments greater than $2.0 million, exclusive of routine 

accounting transactions as defined in the glossary, will require prior Board approval. Individual 

programmatic budget adjustments greater than $1.0 million and less that $2.0 million, exclusive of routine 

accounting transactions will be included in quarterly reports to the Board of Trustees. This will ensure 

appropriate Board of Trustees oversight of the allocation of unrestricted funds while facilitating the 

effective and efficient operation of the University. 

The following is an executive summary of the University’s FY2003 operating budget. The attached 

supporting schedules detail the budget by campus, college, and department. 

University Revenue FY2003 

University operating revenue includes unrestricted and restricted funds. Unrestricted funds are available 

for allocation at the discretion of the University. Unrestricted funds include State appropriations and 
University income fund revenue. The University classifies these revenue sources as State Funds in the 

supporting schedules. Unrestricted funds also include ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance funds. 
The University classifies these revenue sources as Institutional Funds in the supporting schedules. The 
FY2003 unrestricted funds operating budget is $1.4 billion representing a $6.9 million (.5 percent) 

increase from FY2002. 

Phone 217 333 1560 © Fax 217 244 8108 



Restricted funds are for programs specified by the donor, grantor, contractor, or state statute. Restricted 

funds include estimated revenue from grants and contracts (i.e., sponsored projects), federal 

appropriations, private gifts, endowment income, Medical Service Plan (MSP), Auxiliary Enterprises 
(e.g., Assembly Hall, Housing, Memorial Stadium, Parking, Pavilion, Sangamon Auditorium, and Union 
operations), University Hospital, and other departmental activities (e.g., Intercollegiate Athletics, patient 
care at the Colleges of Dentistry, Pharmacy, and Veterinary Medicine, etc.). The FY2003 restricted funds 
operating budget is $1.4 billion representing a $134.7 million (10.7 percent) increase from FY2002. 

In addition, the Governor and General Assembly appropriate funds to the Department of Central 

Management Services (CMS) and the State Universities Retirement System (SURS) to pay the cost of 
health insurance and retirement for University employees paid from state funds (i.e., payments on behalf). 

The FY2003 estimate for the payments on behalf is $305.1 million. The $305.1 million represents a 

$31.8 million (11.6 percent) increase from FY2002. 

The table below provides a comparative overview of fiscal year 2002 and 2003 operating revenue budget. 

FY2002 FY2003 Change FY2002 - FY2003 

Operating Operating 

Revenue Revenue Amount Percent 

Unrestricted Funds 

State funds: 

Direct Appropriations $804,905 $758,759 ($46,146) -5.7% 

University Income Fund $271,521 $323,883 $52,362 19.3% 

Institutional funds: 

ICR $173,410 $173,379 ($31) 201s 
Royalties $25,273 $25,678 $405 1.6% 

Administrative Allowance $76,310 $76,599 $289 A% 

Sub Total Unrestricted Funds $1,351,419 $1,358,298 $6,879 0.5% 

Restricted Funds 

Sponsored Projects $473,255 $551,190 $77,935 16.5% 

Federal Appropriations $16,818 $17,126 $308 1.8% 

Private Gifts & Endowment Income $91,259 $97,582 $6,323 6.9% 

MSP $84,835 $85,893 $1,058 1.2% 

Auxiliary Enterprise Operations $219,908 $236,734 $16,826 7.7% 

Hospital $211,810 $228,176 $16,366 7.7% 

Departmental Activities $158,178 $174,036 $15,858 10.0% 

Subtotal Restricted Funds $1,256,063 $1,390,737 $134,674 10.7% 

Payments on behalf $273,300 $305,100 $31,800 11.6% 

Total $2,880,782 $3,054,135 $173,353 6.0% 

The following defines the direct revenue streams, the display of the revenue streams in the supporting 

schedules, and the accounting for the revenue streams in individual departmental account budgets. 

tN 



State Funds 

State Appropriations represent operating support provided by the Governor and General Assembly from 
the General Revenue Fund, Educational Assistance Fund, Fire Prevention Fund, University Trust Fund 

(i.e., scholarships funded from license plate revenue) and two new funds, the Presidential Library and 

Museum Operating Fund, and the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund. The recommended $758.8 million 
FY2003 State appropriations represents a $46.1 million (5.7 percent) decrease from the original FY2002 

budget approved by the Board of Trustees. In addition, the University is redirecting $24.9 million of 
State appropriations to provide partial support for the cost of health insurance for University employees 

paid from state funds. Before FY2002, the State appropriated funds to CMS for this purpose. 

As noted above, the state also appropriates funds to CMS and SURS in support of the University. The 

FY2003 estimate for these payments on behalf is $305.1 million representing a $31.8 million 
(11.6 percent) increase from FY2002. 

The University Income Fund includes tuition and miscellaneous departmental revenue. The 
recommended $323.9 million FY2003 University Income Fund budget represents a $52.4 million 
(19.3 percent) increase from FY2002. The 10% tuition increase approved by the Board will generate 

$24.6 million to partially offset reductions in direct state support. The University Income Fund increase 
also includes the second year of the four-year tuition increase program, generating approximately 

$18.1 million. The University is earmarking the use of these funds for financial aid and program 
improvements in the liberal arts and sciences, commerce and other undergraduate programs. Standard 
increases and normal fluctuations of approximately $9.7 million account for the remaining University 

Income Fund increase. 

The FY2003 University Income Fund revenue budget is net of tuition waivers. The State limits 

undergraduate institutional waivers to 3% of gross tuition. The approximate distribution of tuition 
waivers is 10% to undergraduates, 83% to graduates, and 7% to students in professional programs. The 
$114.2 million estimated tuition waiver budget represents an $11.5 million (11.2 percent) increase from 

FY2002. 

Prior to FY2000, the State appropriated funds to the University in several appropriation categories 
(e.g., personal services, contractual services, commodities, equipment, travel, etc.). This form of 
appropriation restricted the use of the funds to the specific object of appropriation categories. Since 
FY2000, State appropriations have been a lump sum. However, the University continues to report the 

budgeting and usage of State appropriations and University Income fund to the Illinois Board of Higher 

Education, the Bureau of the Budget, and the legislative staff by object of appropriation categories. In 
addition, the University will, in a quarterly report to the Board of Trustees, report the State appropriation 
and University Income fund budgets and expenditures by object of appropriation categories for the 

University and the expenditures by object of appropriation for each campus. The following is the 
summary of the object of appropriation information presented for FY2003 budget development purposes. 



General Revenue Fund, Educational 

Assistance Fund, & University Income Fund 

Personal Services 

Medicare/Social Security 

Contractual Services 

Travel 

Commodities 

Equipment 

Telecommunications 

Automotive Equipment 

Permanent Improvements ~ 

Workers Compensation 

Student Loan Matching 

Awards and Grants 

Subtotal 

Special Appropriations 

Fire Service Institute 

University Trust Fund - License Plates 

Division of Specialized Care for Children 

Summer Enrichment 

Parkinson Disease Center 

HECA Transfers 

Health Insurance 

Presidential Library & Museum Operating Fund 

Technology Transfer 

Urban Leadership Center 

Venture Tech: Post Genomic Institute 

Venture Tech: NCSA 

Venture Tech: Incubator 

Venture Tech: MRI Facility 

Subtotal 

Total 

Supporting Schedule D displays the State fund budget, excluding payments on behalf, by college and 

department. The University makes these State funds available to individual departmental state account 

FY 2002 

$859,060.3 

$6,887.1 

$105,409.7 

$2,936.8 

$13,206.1 

$40,175.9 

$6,376.5 

$15357-5 

$5,697.6 

$3,570.0 

$51.0 

$13,387.2 

$1,058,115.7 

$1,130.7 

$150.0 

$9,717.6 

$2,212.0 

$1,600.0 

$1,300.0 

$800.0 

$1,400.0 

$18,310.3 

$1,076,426.0 

budgets when the Board of Trustees approves the budget. 

% of 

Total 

719.8% 

0.6% 

9.8% 

0.3% 

1.2% 

3.7% 

0.6% 

0.1% 

0.5% 

0.3% 

0.0% 

1.2% 

98.3% 

0.1% 

0.1% 

0.1% 

0.1% 

1.7% 

FY2003 

$841,332.0 

$9,037.1 

$102,164.8 

$2,948.8 

$13,012.4 

$35,233.0 

$6,380.2 

$1,357.5 

$5,697.6 

$3,570.0 

$51.0 

$24,179.6 

$1,044,964.0 

$1,190.9 

$150.0 

$8,817.6 

$24,893.2 

$1,500.0 

$1,000.0 

$125.0 

$37,676.7 

$1,082,640.7 

Amount 

($17,728.3) 

$2,150.0 

($3,244.9) 

$12.0 

($193.7) 

($4,942.9) 

$3.7 
$0.0 
$0.0 
$0.0 
$0.0 

$10,792.4 

($13.151.7) 

$60.2 

$0.0 
($900.0) 

($2,212.0) 

$24,893.2 

$1,500.0 

$1,000.0 

$125.0 

($1,600.0) 

($1,300.0) 

($800.0) 

($1.400.0) 

$19,366.4 

$6,214.7 

Change FY2002 - FY2003 

Percent 

-2.1% 

31.2% 

-3.1% 

0.4% 

-1.5% 

-12.3% 

0.1% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

80.6% 

-1.2% 

5.3% 

0.0% 

-9.3% 

-100.0% 

-100.0% 

-100.0% 

-100.0% 

-100.0% 

105.8% 

0.6% 

If FY2003 actual state fund revenues are less than the Board approved budget, the University will reduce 

the budgets in individual departmental accounts by the amount of the shortfall. If there is either a 

supplemental appropriation to the University or additional revenue generated by the University income 

fund, the University will not allocate the additional funds to individual departmental state account budgets 

without specific authorization from the Board of Trustees. 



Institutional Funds 

The University receives ICR revenue as payments from sponsored projects for indirect project costs’. 

Sponsored projects pay the University a percentage of the direct project costs for indirect project costs. 

The recommended $173.4 million FY2003 ICR operating budget represents a $.03 million (.01 percent) 
decrease from FY2002. The recommended ICR operating budget includes $26.9 million carried forward 
from FY2002 and a $146.5 million estimate of FY2003 ICR revenue. The allocation of FY2003 ICR 
revenue to individual ICR account budgets follows a campus allocation formula. The campus formulas 

provide appropriate incentives for promoting research activities and approximate the cost components of 
the ICR rate formula. The use of ICR funds follows the “University Guidelines’ approved by the Board 

of Trustees and the Legislative Audit Commission. 

The primary sources of royalty revenues are payments for University owned patents and copyrights. The 
recommended $25.7 million royalty operating budget represents a $.4 million (1.6 percent) increase from 
FY2002. The recommended operating budget includes $17.6 million carried forward from FY2002 and 
an $8.1 million estimate of FY2003 royalty revenue. The allocation of FY2003 royalty revenue to 

individual departmental royalty account budgets follows a campus allocation formula. The campus 
allocation formulas provide appropriate incentives for promoting royalty-generating activities and 

approximates the costs incurred for the royalty programs. 

The primary sources of administrative allowance revenue are payments by auxiliary enterprises, the 
Hospital, and MSP for University services. The payments are a percentage of the direct costs. The 

recommended $76.6 million administrative allowance operating budget represents a $.3 million 
(.4 percent) increase from FY2002. The recommended administrative allowance operating budget 
includes $31.4 million carried forward from FY2002 and a $45.2 million estimate of FY2003 

administrative allowance revenue. 

The following summarizes the display of the ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance budgets in the 

supporting schedules and provides an overview of the accounting for the budgets in individual 

departmental ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance account budgets. 

¥ The supporting schedules display ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance budgets as ‘Institutional 

Funds’. 

¥Y Supporting Schedule D displays unspent FY2002 ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance budgets 
as ‘Balances Brought Forward’ on the ‘Campus General’ pages and on the ‘General’ page for 

University Administration. The University carries these funds forward for the individual departments 
into their FY2003 ICR, royalty, and administrative allowance FY2003 departmental account budgets. 

¥ Supporting Schedule D also displays the $102.3 million estimate of FY2003 royalty and 

administrative allowance revenue by campus, college and department. The University makes these 
funds available to individual departmental royalty and administrative allowance account budgets 

when the Board approves the budget. 

Direct project costs are those costs that can be directly assigned relatively easily with a high degree of accuracy 

to a particular sponsored project, or to the University’s instruction, research, public service, or economic 

development activities. Indirect project costs are costs incurred for common or joint objectives and therefore 

cannot be identified readily and specifically with a particular sponsored project, or any other institutional 
activity. Since these costs cannot be specifically identified with a single grant or contract, it is necessary to 

share the costs over all grants and contracts. 



¥ Supporting Schedule D also displays $139.5 million of the total FY2003 ICR revenue by campus, 
college and department. The University makes these funds available to individual departmental ICR 

account budgets when the Board approves the budget. The remaining $33.9 million of the FY2003 

ICR revenue is displayed on the supporting Schedule D as ‘Earnings Contingency’ on the ‘Campus 

General’ pages and on the ‘General’ page for University Administration. When the University earns 
the ‘Earnings Contingency’, the University will transfer the funds from the ‘General Campus’ and 

‘General’ account to individual departmental ICR account budgets. 

If FY2003 institutional funds revenue is less than the Board approved budget, the University will reduce 

the budgets in individual departmental accounts by the amount of the shortfall. If there is additional 
institutional funds revenue, the University will not allocate the funds to individual departmental 
institutional account budgets without specific authorization from the Board of Trustees. 

Restricted funds 

Grantors and contractors restrict the use of sponsored project funds for a specific scope of work and 
faculty member (Principal Investigator). The FY2003 sponsored project budget is an estimate of grant 
and contract awards for direct costs. The $551.2 million estimated sponsored project budget represents a 
$77.9 million (16.5 percent) increase from FY2002. 

Federal Appropriations are funds provided by the Federal Government for the College of ACES. The 
$17.1 million estimated Federal Appropriations budget represents a $.3 million (1.8 percent) increase 

from FY2002. 

Private gifts are donations for use in the annual operating budget. Endowment income funds are 

allocations from investment income on University and University of Illinois Foundation endowments for 

use in the annual operating budget. The majority of donors designate the use of gifts and endowments for 
a specific scope of work or department. The $97.6 million private gifts and endowment income operating 

budget represents a $6.3 million (6.9 percent) increase from FY2002. 

The supporting schedules display sponsored project, federal appropriation, private gift, and endowment 

income budgets as ‘Restricted Funds’. Schedule D displays the budget for these funds by campus and 

college or administrative unit. The University makes these funds available to individual account budgets 

upon the sponsor’s award of project funds, approval of the federal appropriation, receipt of the gift funds 

and Board of Trustees approval of the endowment income budget. 

College of Medicine physicians generate MSP revenues by providing and billing for patient care services. 

The departments contribute a portion of MSP revenue to the Dean’s office for the operation of the 
College of Medicine and retain the balance of MSP revenue they generate. The recommended 

$85.9 million FY2003 MSP funds operating budget represents a $1.1 million (1.2 percent) increase from 
FY 2002. 

Auxiliary enterprise operations (e.g., Assembly Hall, Housing, Memorial Stadium, Parking, Pavilion, 

Sangamon Auditorium, and Union operations) generate revenue from the sale of products and services. 

The auxiliary enterprises retain the revenue they generate. The recommended $236.7 million FY2003 
auxiliary enterprise funds operating budget represents a $16.8 million (7.7 percent) increase from 

FY 2002. 

The University Hospital generates revenue for providing patient services in the hospital and clinics. The 
hospital retains the revenue it generates. The recommended $228.2 million FY2003 hospital operating 

budget represents a $16.4 million (7.7 percent) increase from FY2002. 



Departmental activity operations (e.g., Intercollegiate Athletics, patient care at the Colleges of Dentistry, 
Pharmacy, and Veterinary Medicine, etc.) generate revenue from the sale of products and services. The 
departmental activities retain the revenue they generate. The recommended $174.0 million FY2003 
departmental activity operating budget represents a $15.9 million (10 percent) increase from FY2002. 

The supporting schedules display the MSP, auxiliary enterprise, hospital, and departmental activity 

budgets as ‘Restricted Funds.’ Schedule D displays the revenue budget estimates by campus and college 
or department. The University makes these funds available to individual MSP, auxiliary enterprise, 
hospital, and departmental activity account budgets when the Board of Trustees approves the budget. 

The FY2003 estimated restricted funds expenditure budget anticipates revenue from restricted sources of 

$1.4 billion. Actual restricted funds revenue may vary from the estimate. The Board authorizes 

departmental restricted fund budgets and expenditures for the restricted purpose of the funds within the 
total income as it accrues. 

Campus General and the University Administration General Accounts 

Supporting Schedule D contains a ‘Campus General’ account for each campus and a ‘General’ account 

for University Administration. These accounts also include the following: (1) the unspent FY2002 

departmental ICR, Royalty, and administrative allowance budgets, (2) the ICR ‘Earnings Contingency,’ 

(3) budgets targeted for specific programs, (4) a budget for recurring needs that will be utilized for 

different departments, programs, or projects from one year to the next, (5) technical adjustments that 

impact college and departmental budgets. 

The University carries forward unspent FY2002 departmental ICR, Royalty, and administrative allowance 
budgets into their respective FY2003 departmental account budgets. As the University earns the 

‘Earnings Contingency,’ the University will transfer the funds from these general accounts to individual 
departmental ICR account budgets, per the campus formula. The University transfers the funds targeted 

for specific programs from these general accounts as needed in the fiscal year. 

The budgets for recurring needs that will differ by department, program, or project from one year to the 

next will be transferred from the ‘Campus General’ and the University Administration ‘General’ accounts 

as needed during the fiscal year. 



University Expenditures FY2003 

The following table projects the University’s expenditures by the function codes adopted by the National 

Association of College and University Business Officers (NACUBO) for fiscal reporting for institutions 

of higher education. The glossary includes definitions of these function codes. 

NACUBO functions Projected FY2003 Percent to 

Expenditures in thousands Total 

Instruction $604,054 19.8% 

Research 652,772 21.4% 

Public Service 337,673 11.1% 

Academic Support 242,067 7.9% 
Student Services 82,016 2.7% 

Institutional Support 178,888 5.8% 

Plant Operations 193,037 6.3% 
Hospital Operations 314,692 10.2% 

Independent Operations 108,545 3.6% 

Auxiliary Activities 264,566 8.7% 

Scholarships/Fellowships 75,825 2.5% 

Total $3,054,135 100.0% 

The pie chart below illustrates the FY2003 revenues and expenditures by campus. 

University Administration 

4% 
University Programs 

4% ee 

i Chicago 

45% 

Urbana-Champaign ¥ 

45% 

Springfield 

2% 

The following are supporting schedules to the University’s operating budget. The supporting schedules 
provide an itemization of the budget by campus, college, and department. The supporting schedules 

include all direct revenue sources but exclude payments on behalf and tuition waivers. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

EXPENDITURE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIONS 

Academic Support 

Expenditures to provide support services for the institution's primary missions--instruction, research, 

and public service. It includes libraries, museums, educational media services, academic computing 

support, academic administration, academic personnel development, and course and curriculum 

development. 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

Expenditures for self supporting operations which are not directly related to instruction, research, or 

public service units but which exist to furnish goods or services to students, faculty, and staff. 

Examples include food service, residence halls, bookstores, and student unions. 

Hospital 

Expenditures associated with the patient care operations of the hospital. It includes direct patient 

care, health care supportive services, and administration of the hospital. 

Independent Operations 
Expenditures of operations which are independent of, or unrelated to, but which may enhance the 

primary missions of the institution. It includes commercial operations such as Willard Airport at 

Urbana-Champaign and the steam plant in Chicago. 

Institutional Support 
Expenditures for central executive-level activities concerned with management and long-range 

planning of the entire institution; fiscal operations including the investment office; administrative 

data processing; space management; employee personnel and records; logistical activities that 

provide procurement, storerooms, safety, security, printing, and transportation services to the 

institution; support services to faculty and staff that are not operated as auxiliary enterprises; and 

activities concerned with community and alumni relations including development and fund raising. 

Instruction 

Expenditures for all activities that are part of an institution's instruction program. It includes credit 

and noncredit courses for academic, vocational and technical instruction, and remedial and tutorial 

instruction. 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

Expenditures of current operating funds for the operation and maintenance of physical plant. It 

includes physical plant administration, building maintenance, utilities, and custodial services. 

Public Service 

Expenditures for activities that are established primarily to provide noninstructional services 
beneficial to individuals and groups external to the institution. It includes such services as 

cooperative extension service, community service, and public broadcasting services. 
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Research 

Expenditures for activities specifically organized to produce research outcomes whether 

commissioned by an agency external to the institution or separately budgeted by an organizational 

unit within the institution. It includes institutes and research centers and individual and project 
research. 

Scholarships and Fellowships 

Expenditures for scholarships and fellowships in the form of outright grants to students selected by 

the institution and financed from current funds, restricted or unrestricted including trainee stipends 

and awards. (Budget excludes the value of tuition and fee waivers granted staff and graduate 

assistants. ) 

Student Services 
Expenditures for offices of admission and registrar and those activities which have the primary 

purpose of contributing to the student's emotional and physical well-being and to his or her 
intellectual, cultural, and social development outside the context of the formal instruction program. 

It includes student services administration, social and cultural development, counseling and career 

guidance, financial aid administration, and student admissions and records. 

FUND GROUPS 

State 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of state appropriations or University Income Fund 

(primarily tuition). 

Non-State Funds 

Institutional 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of institutional costs recovered from grants and contracts, 

private unrestricted gifts, and educational and administrative allowances. 

Restricted 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of U.S. Government, State of Illinois, and private grants 

and contracts as well as endowment income, private gifts, work study program, medical service plan, 

dental service plan, and federal appropriations. 

Auxiliary/Departmental Activities 

Auxiliary Enterprises 
Expenditures for self supporting operations which are not directly related to instruction, research, or 

public service units but which furnish goods or services to students, faculty, and staff. Examples 

include food service, residence halls, bookstores, and student unions. 

Departmental Activities 

Expenditures for operations which are self supporting in whole or part that are directly related to the 

institution's primary missions -- instruction, research, and service. 
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ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS: BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Routine accounting transactions are budget transfers that do not alter the intent of the budget as approved 

by the Board of Trustees. Routine accounting transactions include the following: 

A. Collaborative programs (i.e., inter-departmental cost sharing) - Departments collaborate on 

many instructional and research programs. Budget is transferred as units pay for their share 

of costs. 

B. Funds budgeted in the “Campus General” and the University Administration “General” 

accounts for known categories of recurring costs that will be spent in different departments, 

programs, or projects from one year to the next. These funds are transferred from the 

“Campus General” and the University Administration “General” accounts to the department, 

program, or project where the funds are needed in the fiscal year. The ‘““Campus General” 

and the University Administration “General” accounts provide funding for the following 

categories of recurring costs. 

1. Facilities (i.e., land/property acquisition, infrastructure, leaseholds, debt service, 

deferred maintenance, repair & renovation, remodeling) 

2. Insurance (i.e., board legal, property/crime public liability) 

3. Sick Leave (i.e., termination benefit funds) 

4. Research Board support - funding to faculty for seed money for research projects 

5. Special Appropriations 

6. Summer Session Support (i.e., summer session costs) 

7. Health & Safety (i-e., security, hazardous waste handling) 

8. Professional programs (i.e., earned tuition — Vet Med., Law, MBA, Commerce 

International) 

9. New program funds that were targeted during the budget process for a specific 

program or department but were not allocated until after the presentation of the 

Budget Summary for Operations to the Board of Trustees. These funds are shown in 

the Budget Summary for Operations in a holding account. 

10. Student support (e.g., commencement costs, President’s awards) 

C. ICR Earnings Distribution — Overhead units (O&M, Library, VCR and others) receive ICR 

allocations as a part of the budget process. The college and department share of ICR is 

transferred to units as they earn it throughout the year. 



. Grant & Contract awards or gifts to the University. 

Exchanges of funds - a college requests an object of expenditure exchange (e.g., expense 

funds in exchange for equipment funds) or ICR funds in exchange for State funds. 

Exchanges have no net impact upon a unit’s budget. 

Faculty support - recruitment/retention, minority faculty support, awards (e.g., start-up costs, 

named professorships, matching research costs, University Scholars, teaching awards). 

. Technology Support. 

. Transfers within a college. Larger colleges generally distribute some centrally held funds 

during the year. For example, a college might distribute teaching assistant support funds 

based on the instructional load of departments. 

Transfers within a restricted fund. 
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